JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION
FULL COMMITTEE

June 24, 2007
12:00 p.m.

Members Present:

MEETING INDEX

Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Rep.
Sen. Courtney (Senate Rep.
President) Rep.
Sen. Brown Rep.
Sen. Bates Rep.
Sen. Devlin Rep.
Sen. Johnson Rep.
Sen. Morse Rep.
Sen. Verger Rep.

Sen. Westlund
Sen. Whitsett

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 63A, 64A

Nolan, Co-Chair
Nathanson, Vice-Chair
D. Edwards

Galizio

Garrard

Hanna

Jenson

Morgan

Shields

Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal

Sheila Baker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

John Borden, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Members Excused: Sen. Gordly
Sen. Winters
Sen. Nelson
Staff Present:
Office
Measures or Issues Heard: Work Session:

HB 2575-A Relating to family leave benefits insurance
SB 994 Omnibus Program Change Bill
SB 5549 Emergency Fund

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 61A
003 Co-Chair Schrader Calls the meeting to order at 12:58 p.m.
005 Co-Chair Schrader Opens Work Session.

Other Bills Reported out of Subcommittee
HB 2575-A Relating to family leave benefits insurance Bill

Co-Chair Schrader Moves to reconsider the vote on HB 2575. (Exhibit #1)

009
013

Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 13-5-4
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,
Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields,
Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

Sens. Morse and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and

No:

Garrard



Exc: Gordly, Winters and Nelson; Rep. Jenson

020 Co-Chair Nolan Declares the motion CARRIED.
024 Co-Chair Nolan Moves HB 2575, as Amended, reported out with a Do Pass
recommendation.
037 Rep. Hanna
072 Rep. Shields
085 Sen. Bates
114 Sen. Whitsett
122 Sen. Morse
144 Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 12-7-3
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Bates, Devlin, Verger, Brown,
and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
Nathanson, and Nolan.
No: Sens. Johnson, Morse and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan,
Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
Exc: Gordly, Winters and Nelson
155 Declares the motion CARRIED.
156 Co-Chair Schrader
SB 994 Omnibus Program Change Bill
157 Sen. Devlin ;\#/Izc;ves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
183 Co-Chair Schrader
184 Sen. Johnson
210 Rep. Morgan
221 Susie Jordan,
Legislative Fiscal Office
228 Sen. Westlund
255 Sen. Morse
272 Ms. Jordan
278 Sen. Bates
296 Co-Chair Schrader
301 Sen. Bates
303 Sen. Devlin
356 Co-Chair Schrader
359 Rep. Shields
373 Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 19-0-2
Exc: Gordly and Winters
377 Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
378 Co-Chair Schrader
SB 5549 Emergency Fund
382 Sen. Schrader Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibits
#3, #4, and #5)
TAPE 64A

001 Sen. Schrader Continues to read pony.



003
019

023
025
030
038
045
047

052
055
056
060
071
073
078

081

083

084

086
087

111

Sen. Schrader
Rep. Garrard

Rep. Edwards
Schrader
Rep. Shields
Rep. Morgan
Sen. Schrader

Sheila Baker,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Rep. Morgan

Ms. Baker

Rep. Nathanson
Sen. Morse

Sen. Schrader
Sen. Verger
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Schrader

Moves to adopt HB 5549-5 amendments.

Vote: 19-0-2
Exc: Gordly and Winters

Moves HB 5549, as Amended, reported out with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 19-0-2

Exc: Gordly and Winters

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Adjourns the meeting at 1:40 p.m.



