## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION FULL COMMITTEE

## **MEETING INDEX**

June 24, 2007 12:00 p.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 63A, 64A

Members Present:	Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Sen. Courtney (Senate President) Sen. Brown Sen. Bates Sen. Devlin Sen. Johnson Sen. Morse Sen. Verger Sen. Westlund Sen. Whitsett	Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Garrard Rep. Hanna Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan Rep. Shields
Members Excused:	Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters Sen. Nelson	
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office Sheila Baker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office John Borden, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	Work Session: HB 2575-A Relating to family lea SB 994 Omnibus Program Ch SB 5549 Emergency Fund	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 61A		
003	Co-Chair Schrader	Calls the meeting to order at 12:58 p.m.
005	Co-Chair Schrader	Opens Work Session.
Other Bills Repo	rted out of Subcommittee	
	HB 2575-A Relating to fa	amily leave benefits insurance Bill
009	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves to reconsider the vote on HB 2575. (Exhibit #1)
013	Co-Chair Nolan	
		<b>Vote</b> : 13 – 5 – 4
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sens. Morse and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard

		Exc: Gordly, Winters and Nelson; Rep. Jenson
020	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
024	Co-Chair Nolan	Moves HB 2575, as Amended, reported out with a Do Pass recommendation.
037	Rep. Hanna	
072	Rep. Shields	
085	Sen. Bates	
114	Sen. Whitsett	
122	Sen. Morse	
144	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 12 – 7 – 3
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Bates, Devlin, Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sens. Johnson, Morse and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
		Exc: Gordly, Winters and Nelson
155		Declares the motion CARRIED.
156	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 994 Omnibus Program	-
157	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #2)
183	Co-Chair Schrader	
184	Sen. Johnson	
210	Rep. Morgan	
221	Susie Jordan, Legislative Fiscal Office	
228	Sen. Westlund	
255	Sen. Morse	
272	Ms. Jordan	
278	Sen. Bates	
296	Co-Chair Schrader	
301	Sen. Bates	
303	Sen. Devlin	
356	Co-Chair Schrader	
359	Rep. Shields	
373	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 19 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Gordly and Winters
377	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
378	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 5549 Emergency Fund	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
382	Sen. Schrader	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibits #3, #4, and #5)
TAPE 64A		-, ,,
001	Sen. Schrader	Continues to read pony.
		· ·

003	Sen. Schrader	Moves to adopt HB 5549-5 amendments.
019	Rep. Garrard	
023	Rep. Edwards	
025	Schrader	
030	Rep. Shields	
038	Rep. Morgan	
045	Sen. Schrader	
047	Sheila Baker, Legislative Fiscal Office	
052	Rep. Morgan	
055	Ms. Baker	
056	Rep. Nathanson	
060	Sen. Morse	
071	Sen. Schrader	
073	Sen. Verger	
078	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 19 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Gordly and Winters
081	Co-Chair Schrader	
	Co-Chair Schrader	
083	Co-Chair Nolan	Moves HB 5549, as Amended, reported out with a Do Pass recommendation.
084	Co-Chair Schrader	
		<b>Vote:</b> 19-0-2
		Exc: Gordly and Winters
086	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
087	Co-Chair Nolan	
111	Co-Chair Schrader	Adjourns the meeting at 1:40 p.m.